

No. 20-306

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT OLAN and THEODORE HUBER,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Anton Metlitsky
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York NY 10036

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5400
mdreeben@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| STATEMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. GRANTING THE PETITION IS ESSENTIAL TO RESTORE COHERENCE TO INSIDER- TRADING LAW | 8 |
| A. Trading On Inside Information Is Fraudulent Only If The Insider Acts For Personal Benefit | 9 |
| B. The Second Circuit Erred By Dispensing With The Personal-Benefit Requirement Under Section 1348 | 13 |
| C. The Common Law of Embezzlement Confirms That Section 1348 Incorporates the Personal-Benefit Requirement | 18 |
| D. This Court Should Grant Review Because The Second Circuit's Erroneous View Of The Law Will Harm The Fair And Efficient Operation Of The Markets..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)..... | 18 |
| <i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)..... | 2, 10, 11, 14 |
| <i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)..... | passim |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Grin v. Shine</i> , 187 U.S. 181 (1902)..... | 12, 18 |
| <i>In re Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961) | 11 |
| <i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA.</i> 559 U.S. 573 (2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>M. Kraus & Bros. v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 614 (1946)..... | 14 |
| <i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)..... | 13 |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... | 9, 20 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)..... | 3, 5, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Byrum</i> , 408 U.S. 125 (1972)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 2006 WL 2224518 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... | 14 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------|-----------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)..... | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... | 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1341 | 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1343..... | 5, 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1348..... | 5, 16, 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 371 | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 641 | 5 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| The Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, S. Rep. 107- 146, 2002 WL 863249 (2002) | 15, 16 |
| 2A C.J.S. Agency § 281 (June 2020 update) | 12 |
| 3 W. Fletcher, Cyclopeda of the Law of Corporations § 1011 (Sept. 2020 update)..... | 12 |
| Restatement (First) of Agency § 395 (Am. Law Inst. 1933) | 12 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.05 (Am. Law Inst. 2006) | 12 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--------------------------|-------|
| 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5..... | 9, 17 |
